Village of Orland Park

Sole Source Request Form
Required for Purchases $5,000 - $24,999

Department Public Works Date 3/12/2024

Division (if applicable) NRF
Description of Good/Service P0lice Department Emergency Electrical Projects

Manufacturer or Supplier Dav-Com E|ECtI’IC, Inc.

Dollar Amount $29,595.50 Co-op Purchasing Contract #
Have Adequate Funds Been Budgeted For This Purchase? Yes E No I:l

Account number(s) 1008010-443200

Section 1 - Sole Source Justification
A Sole Source Purchase is available from only one supplier and must meet at least one of the following criteria (check the appropriate box):

[ One-of-a-Kind The commodity or service has no competitive product alternatives available on the market.
[ Compatibility The commodity or service must match existing brand of equipment for compatibility.

[] Replacement Part The commodity is a replacement part for a specific brand of existing equipment.

[ Operation Continuity The commodity or service is needed to maintain operational continuity.

[ Unique Design The commodity or service must meet physical design or quality requirements.

[ Delivery Date Only one supplier can meet necessary delivery requirements.

[=] Emergency URGENT NEED for the item or service does not permit soliciting competitive bids.

1 other

Explain how your purchase of goods or services meets one or more of the above criteria for a valid sole source

On March 5, 2024 power to the Police Department Server Room went down due to an overloaded circuit, which impacted the servers resulting in a Village-wide network outage. After investigating the issue, it was discovered that a number of circiits at the Police Station are overloaded largely due to the
number of security cameras that have been installed over the years.

Public Works staff, in consultation with a preferred electrical contractor, determined that the installation of a new 100A panelboard, (16) new 30A circuits and associated conduit/wiring/outlets must be installed to avoid future outages. As Public Works is already planning to install two (2) new 60A
disconnect/circuits for the new Police Department IT Split System, it would make sense to do all of this work at the same time.

Price Reasonableness
| determined that the price is reasonable for one of the following reasons: |:|Relevant documentation attached
[=] | compared the proposed price to prices | previously paid for the same or similar services.
[ | compared the proposed price to current published catalog, price lists, or market prices as documented in the attachments.
[] | compared the proposed price to rough yardsticks and did not discover significant inconsistencies that warrant additional inquiry.
[] Based on my knowledge of the market, my experience of prior similar proposals, or knowledge imparted by technical experts.
[] The price is set by law or regulations.
[1 Market research reveals that same or similar goods or services are available for a similar price.

Section 2 - Purchasing Authorization - (Section 1 of this form must be completed)
Purchase through Cooperative Purchasing (attach contract documentation)

[] _state of lllinois Joint Purchase Program [_] Omnia Partners - Public Sector
[] NWMC/Suburban Purchasing Cooperative [ National Intergovernmental Purchasing Alliance
[] The GSA Schedules [] The National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance
[1 _Sourcewell [ 1HGACBuy
[] Nat'l Association of State Procurement Officials (NASPO) ValuePoint [_] Municipal Partnering Initiative (MPI)
[1 Choice Partners Cooperative [ 1 Midwestern Higher Education Compact
[] _The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) [ National Purchasing Partners (NPPGov)
[] _Purchasing Cooperative of America [] 1Government Procurement Alliance (1GPA)
[] -Good Buy Purchasing Cooperative [_] National BuyBoard (BuyBoard)
[ other:
I
Approvals
Name Signature Date
Staff Contact

Mike Mazza Woke Weazza 3/18/24
a

Department Head

Joel Van Essen \@J&\_\K: N MQD\%/ 3/18/24
N

This form is to be attached to the purchase requisition. Revised 2/29//2024


http://www.uscommunities.org/suppliers/
http://www.njpacoop.org/cooperative-purchasing/
http://www.hgacbuy.com/home/
https://icma.org/documents/municipal-partnering-initiative
https://nppgov.com/
http://1gpa.org/
https://www.buyboard.com/Home.aspx
http://www.naspovaluepoint.com/
https://purchase.esc2.net/
http://www.mhectech.org/
http://www.pcamerica.org/
https://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/105300
http://ncpa.us/Vendors
http://www.choicepartners.org/
https://www.tips-usa.com/
http://www.nationalipa.org/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.purchase.state.il.us/ipb/master.nsf/frmMCViewFrameset?ReadForm&view=viewAllByAgency?OpenView&start=1&count=250
http://www.nwmc-cog.org/Suburban-Purchasing-Cooperative.aspx
http://www.purchase.state.il.us/ipb/master.nsf/frmMCViewFrameset?ReadForm&view=viewAllByAgency?OpenView&start=1&count=250
http://www.nwmc-cog.org/Suburban-Purchasing-Cooperative.aspx
https://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/105300
http://www.njpacoop.org/cooperative-purchasing/

	Form

	Department: Public Works
	Date: 3/12/2024
	Division if applicable: NRF
	Description of GoodService: Police Department Emergency Electrical Projects
	Manufacturer or Supplier: Dav-Com Electric, Inc. 
	Dollar Amount: $29,595.50 
	Account numbers: 1008010-443200 
	URGENT NEED for the item or service does not permit soliciting competitive bids: 
	Explain how your purchase of goods or services meets one or more of the above criteria for a valid sole source: On March 5, 2024 power to the Police Department Server Room went down due to an overloaded circuit, which impacted the servers resulting in a Village-wide network outage. After investigating the issue, it was discovered that a number of circuits at the Police Station are overloaded largely due to the number of security cameras that have been installed over the years. 

Public Works staff, in consultation with a preferred electrical contractor, determined that the installation of a new 100A panelboard, (16) new 30A circuits and associated conduit/wiring/outlets must be installed to avoid future outages. As Public Works is already planning to install two (2) new 60A disconnect/circuits for the new Police Department IT Split System, it would make sense to do all of this work at the same time.

	Other: 
	Staff Contact: Mike Mazza
	Date_2: 3/18/24
	Department Head: Joel Van Essen
	Check Box1: Yes
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Off
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box11: Yes
	Check Box12: Off
	Check Box10: Off
	Check Box13: Yes
	Check Box15: Off
	Check Box16: Off
	Check Box17: Off
	Check Box18: Off
	Check Box19: Off
	Check Box20: Off
	Check Box21: Off
	Check Box22: Off
	Check Box23: Off
	Check Box24: Off
	Check Box25: Off
	Check Box26: Off
	Check Box27: Off
	Check Box28: Off
	Check Box29: Off
	Check Box30: Off
	Check Box31: Off
	Check Box32: Off
	Check Box33: Off
	Check Box34: Off
	Check Box35: Off
	Check Box36: Off
	Check Box37: Off
	Check Box38: Off
	Check Box39: Off
	Date3_af_date: 3/18/24
	Co-Op Contract #: 


